
SD 

Decision No. 63765 
-----------------

BZFORE 'I"dE J?TJ'BLIC UTn.n:JZS COMl1ISSION OF THE SXA:E OT! CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of t:he Application of ) 
C'dARLES E. J3AICM&~ ~ FR.ANL( s. J3AI\y.IA!~, ) 
WAL.-zR ~-r. i3AI\I1AN, ~. L., BAKY~! and ' ' ) 
mA !3Al<Y.lAN Gn.srr~ ~ individually and ~ 
3S copartners doing business as BAl~ 
RANCH, to transfer Certificates. of 
?ublic Convenience and Necessity as a ) 
water utility; and to sell the wa'i:er ) 
system and certain asset~; ~ 

In the Matte.: of the App,licstion o:Z 
SAI<MAl-1 'V1Ax:m. CO., a corporation, to­
acquire said operative rights and ) 
assets of the above water utility and ) 
for authority to issue stocle. < 

-----<~ 
In the Matter of the Application of 
l3A1Qt:AN l'lAl'E~ CO., a corporation, for 
a Certificate of Public Con",enience 
and Necessity, to establish rates and 
to issue stocle. 

) 
) 
\ 

~ 
) 

Application No. 43721 
(As- Amended) 

Application No. 43722 
(AS Amended) 

Crossland, Crossland and Richardson, by ~obert 
Crossland, for applicants. 

L. L. Thormod and Arthur C. Fegan, for the 
commission staff. 

OPINION - ...... - .... _--

On l1arch 13~ 1962, the Commission issued its inte:::-im order 

herein authorizing applicants, C".o.arles E. BaI<:man, Frank S. Bakman, 

W. Til. 2a!o:na.n, R. L. Bakman and Id.:!. Bakman Gilstrap, to mal(e e~~ens!ons 

of water se=vlce under their main extension rule into the territory 

referred to as Area "At! in Application No. 43722 for which a 

certificate of public convenience and necessity was requested by 

Bakman Water Co. 

Subsequent to the issuance of said inter~ order, applicants 

on l-f..arch 23 ~ 1962 ~ filed further amendments to- the applications herein 

-1-



A. 43721, A. L:.3722 SD 

to which late-filed Exhibit No. L:. has been attached. The matters 

were thereupon taken under submission. 

Application No. 43721 

~Application No. 43721, as amended, app1icants,Charles E. 

Ba!<man, Frank S. Bal<man, Walter W. Bakman, R. L. 'Bal<man ancIlda BaI<man 

Gilstrap, hereinafter sometimes called Bakman Ranch, and Ba1<man t,1ater 

Co., a corporation, request authority for Bakman Ranch to transfer to 

Bakman Water ~., its water utility certificates of public convenience 

and necessity granted by DeciSion No. 41259 on March 2, 1948 in 

Application No. 23931, Decision No. 53287 dated June 26, 1956 in 

Application No. 37690 and DeciSion No. 61550 dated February 21, 1961 

in Application No. 42056, and all extensions of said certificates and 

the water systems operated pursuant to said certificates and certain 

assets and liabilities as shown on Exhibit A as amended.. Total assets 

of $179,l:.97.65 include utility plant on an original cost less: depre ... 

ciation baSis, from which total is deducted liabilities of $127,413.13, 

resulting in net assets of $5-2,034.52, to be transferred in consider­

ation of the issuance by Bal.<man 'jjater Co. to ~kmat:.. Ranch of 5;.209 

shares of common stock. Bal<man ~·rater Co. is also, requesting. 

au1:bority 'to issue 785 shares of its common stock to Bal~ Ranch 

for $7,Z50 cash which is to be used for the eonst~ction and 

acqaisition of additional plant and facilities in 1962 in accordance 

with the following estimate: 

Structures 
\o1ells 
Pump Equipment 
Tanr..s . 
Service Connections 
Hydrants 
Office Equipment 

Total 

-2-

$ 300.00. 
1,000.00, 
3,500.00 
1,500 .. 00 

500 .. 00 
750 .. 00 
300.00 

$7,350 .. 00 



A. 43721, A. 43722 SO * 

The partners of Balo.nan Ranch have formed the corporation~ 

Bakman Wate~ Co., primarily for the" purpose of segregating the utility 

activities of the partnership f~om its nonutility activities, 

including ranching, and to simplify the re8;l-tlation of the utility by 

the CotmiU.ssion. Ibe water utility service will continue to,be 

conducted by Bakman Water Co., with the same personnel and equipment, 

and the service to be rendered will be the same as furnished by Bakman 

Ranch in the past. 

Application No. 43722 

In Application No. 43722, as amended, applicant, Bakman 
. 

Water Co., requests a certificate of public convenience and necessity 

authorizing it to operate a public ut11itywater system in the area 

in Fresno Co'lmty located approximately five miles east of doWntown 

Fresno, the exterior boundaries of which are described as follows: 

Commencing at the in'Cersection of Klngs Canyon 
Road and Clovis Avenue, thence east on l<ings 
Canyon Road to South Eisen Avenue, ~tence north 
on South Eisen Avenue approximately 2,000 feet, 
thence west approximately 550 feet to Fancher 
Cree~, thence southwesterly along Fancher Creek 
to Clovis Avenue, thence south on Clovis Avenue 
to Kings Canyon Road, 'being the pain';; of beginning. 

In EXhibit C attach~d to the original Application 

No.. 43722, applicant estimates that: the total cost of the proposed 

water system. in the area described above will be $30,151.55 of which 

$13,017.35 will 'be provided under the main extension rule and the 

balance of $17,134.20 is proposed to be obtained through the issuance 

of 1,713 shares of common stocl:. of applicant, Bakman Water Co., to 

~he persons composing the Bal~n r~nch partnership for the sum of 

$10,847.52 cash and $6,285.68 of uti1.ity pla'!lt already installed by 

Bakman Ranch. 

-3 ... 



A. 43721, A. 43722 SO 

11le rates proposed to be charged for the service of 

applicant j~ the proposed newly certificated area are set forth in 

Exhibit D to Application No. 43722. These rates are substantially 

the same as the flat rates presently charged by Bal~ Homesites 

Water Utility in its Rancho Easterby tariff area. 

Service Areas 

Bakman Ranch presently operates a public utility water 

system near Fresno known as Bal~ Homesites Water Utility, consist~ 

of two tariff areas. One of these areas, Bakman Homesites, consists 

of approximately 440 acres having a common boundary of 1,300 feet 

with Rancho Easterby, the other tariff area. Ihis latter tariff 

area consists of about 210 acres, the' water system for which was 

acquired by BaI<man Ranch in 1961. 

Area A referred to in the order of Decision No. 63392 

issued he=eiu on rvJareh 13, 1962, is an area including . about 430 

acres, eontizuous on its northel."'n boundary for about 3,900 feet with 

the southel.'"U boundary of the Rancho Easterby tariff area. The area 

for which a certificate of public convenience and necessity is sought 

is an area of about SO acres in tile southeastern corner of Area A 

about one-half mile from the nearest boundary of the Rancho Easterby 

System. 

Applicant introduced evidence to show that the water table 

in ·.the area sought to be certificat:ed is dropping each year and that 

the residents prefer to be se~~Jed by a utility ~ather than to· incur 

the eh"Pense of supplying themselves ",11th water f::ott thei:- own water 

system. Applicant already has lUld 4equests £04 se~-vice f=om about 

twenty residents fn the area. 

-1: ... 



A .. 43721, A. 4·3722 SO 

Description of T,Tater System. 

!he water syst~ as proposed for the area for which a 

eert~icate is requested is to be supplied by an e~:isting well, 204. 

feet deep, equipped with a 15 hp turb:!.ne pump capable of pumping "300 

~ at 45 psi discharge pressure into a 3,OOO-gallon hydropneamatic 

tank. Applicant, Bal<m.an 'V7ater Co.,. proposes to install a second 

similar source of supply. The distribution system is proposed t~ 

consist of 5~200 feet of 6-inch and 2,000 feet of S-inch asbestos 

cement pipe of which 2,760 feet of 6-inch and 40 feet of 8-inch have 

already been installed. 

Proposed· Rates 

Applicant proposes to provide flat rate service, basically. 

'!he present flat rate schedules of the Bakman Eomesites t'1ater Utility 

for both of its tariff areas and the proposed rates of Bakman v1ater 

Co. in the area proposed to be certificated are as follows: 

GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE 

For a single family residence: 

3/4-irich connection 
I-inch connection 

For each 100 sq.£t. of area in 
excess of &,.O~O sq.ft. 

For a mult~ple residence: 

Per Unit 

701: each 100 sq..ft. of area ::.n 
excess:oi 15,000 sq.ft. 

Bal<iiiaii 
Homesites 
Tariff 

Area 

$ 2.75 
3.50 

(Continued) 

-5-

Per Month 
l~cho 

Easterby 
Tariff 
Ar~a 

.03 

Proposed 
Area 

$ 4.50 

.03 

3.00 



A. 4372l~ A. 43722 SO 

GENSP.A!. FLAT nATE SER.VICE 
(Continued) 

For a noncircu1atfng cooler payable 
for 12 months per rated ton, or 
fraction thereof 

Payab-1e in May~ June, July, August, 
September 

For a eirculatingcooler payable for 
12 months 

Payable in Y.ay, June, July, August, 
Se~tember 

Payable May through October 

For a commercial service: 

l-inch connection 
l~-:i.nch connection 
2-~eh connection 
2~-inch connection 

3-inCh connection 
~-1nch connection 
4-fnch connection 

!akD'lSii 
Home sites 
Tariff 
Area 

$ -
.75 

.2's 

-
-

Per Month 
. Rancho 
Easterby' 

'Xa.:i£f 
Area 

$' .85 

... 

.20 

3.00 

-. 
No pUblic fire hydrant rate is proposed. 

Summary of Earnings from Proposed Certificated Area 

Proposed 
Area 

$ .85-

.20 

3.00 

7.85 
17'.6·5, 
31,.(1.{) . 
49'.00' 
70.65 
96.15 

125.60 

For the proposed newly certificated area applicant, Bakman 

1'1ater Co., estimates that the annual :revenues ~Til:!. be $[:·,937 .SO· and 

the aIlllUal expenses will be $[:-, 302. l:.0, not includin~ an est:ima.te of 

income taxes. The net revenues o~ $G35.t~O, before income taxes, 

resu1:ins from these estimates is 4 .. 0 pc-rcent: of $l7>134.20, which is 

the estimated c.ost of the pro!?osed system o~ ~30)15l.55, less 

construction advances of $13,017.35. 

-G-



A. 43721" A. [:.3722 SO 

Permits 

Trenchlng permits will be obtained by applicant, BalQ'Ilan 

Wate:- Co·., as required. No other franchise or pel.'"mits are required. 

Recommendations of the Commission's Staff 

Various recommendations concerning provisions to be included 

in the order to follow were specified in Exhibit No.3 by the 
, .. 

Coll!l%lission staff. Applicants made no objections to: these 

recommendations. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Upon consideration of the record herein the Commission 

hereby finds and concludes that: 

1. The transfer proposed in Application No. L~3721 is not 

adverse to the public interest. 

2. Public convenience and necessity requi=e that Application 

No. 43722 be granted as set fol."th in the ensuing order. 

3. Upon the issuance of the common stock he~einafter to be 

authorized, Bal-o:nan'Vlater Co •. wUl possess the f:tn.ancial resources 

to ac~ire, construct and operate the proposed water system. 

t:.. The money) property or labor to be p'rocured or paid for by 

the issuance of the stock herein authorized is reasonably required 

for the pu...-poses specified and that such pUl.'1'oses arc not in ~ho.le 
• JII. • "I '" .. • 

or in ~a4.""t reasonab·ly chargeable :-0 operat1ng e::penses or to- lncome •. 

'!he authorization herein granted is not to be construed as a finding 

of value of applicant t s stock or p:::'operties, no= as indicative of 

amounts ':0 'be !ucludecI in any fu'i:Ure rate base for determination of 

just ~d reasonable rates. 

5.. The applicant, Bakman'V1atel:' Co • .', should provide metered 

as well as flat rates in the area hereinafter to be certificated and 

-7-



A. 43721, A. 43722 SO 

all service not covered by flat rates should be furnished on a 

metered basis only. The rates which are set forth in Appendix A 

are fair and reasonable rates for the services to be rendered and 

should be authorized. 

6. After an alternative supply of water is. provided, 
." 

applicant's water supply and distribution system will provide 

reasonable service for ~e proposed newly certificated area and meet 

the minllnum. requirements of General Order No. 103:. 

7 . Bakman vlater Co. should set up records in accordance with 

the uniform system of accounts prescribed by the Commission for 

Class D water utilities. 

Z.. The other recoxmnendations of the Commission staff set forth 

in Exhibit 3 as modified and included in the ensuing order are 

reasonable. 

!he certificate hereinafter granted shall be subject to 

the foll~g provision of law: 

Ibat the Commission shall have no power to· authorize 
the capitalization of this certificate of public 
convenience and necessity :in excess of the amoun.t 
(exclusive of any tax O~ annual charge) actually 
paid to the State as the consideration for the 
issuance of such certificate of public convenience 
and necessity or right. 

ORDER .... --~---

Public hearing hav~ been held and based upon the evidence 

therein adduced, 

:0: IS ORDERED that: 

1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is 

granted to Bakman TtJater Co. authorizing it to construct and operate 

a public utili~y water system for the distribution and sale of water 

-8-



A. 43721, A. 43722 SO 

within the area located approximately five miles east of downtown 

Fresno, Fresno County, California, the exterior boundaries of which 

are as follows: 

Commencing at the intersection of Kings Canyon 
Road and Clovis Avenue, thence east on l(ings 
Canyon Road to South Eisen Avenue, thence north 
on South Eisen Avenue approximately 2,000 feet, 
thence west approximately 550 feet to Fancher 
Creek, thence southwesterly along Fancher Creek 
to Clovis Avenue, thence south on Clovis Avenue 
to Kings Canyon Road, being. the point of beginning .. 

2. t-.akman 'Hater Co .. ,within. ninety days after the effective 

date of this order, shall provide for the reasonable· continuation of 

an adequate supply of water in case of failure of the propo·sed single 

source for serving the area certificated 'herein, and shall notify 

the Commission, in writing, of the marmer in which this has been 

accomplished. 

3. Charles E. Bakman, Frank S. Bakman, Walter tV .. Bakman, 

R. L.. Bal(tll3n and Ida Bakman Gilstrap, a copartnership, may on .or . 

after the effective date hereof, and on or before June 30, 196-3,. 

transfer their public utility water certificates and properties, 

described in Application No. 43721, as amended, to 'Bakman Water Co.., 

a corporation, substantially in accordance with the te~s, and 

conditions set forth fn said Application No .. 43721. 

~.. On, or before the date of actual transfer) the sellers shall 

refund all customers' deposits and advances for construction, if 

any, which are subject to refund as of the date of transfer. kny 

unrefunded deposits and advances. shall be transferred to and become 

the obligation for refund of Balanan Water Co. 

S. On or before the date of actual transfer, the sellers shall 

transfer and deliver to the purchaser, who shall receive and preserve 

-9-



A. 43721,. A. 43722 SO 

all records,. memoranda and papers pertaining to the construction and 

operation o~ the properties herein authorized to be t~ansferred. 

6. If the authority here~ granted is exercised,. sellers' shall, 

within thirty days thereafter, notify this COIlll'llission,. in writing" of 

the date of such completion of the property transfer herein authorized 

and of their compliance with the conditions hereof. 

7. Upon completion of the sale and transfer herein authorized 

and compliance with all of the conditions of this order, Charles E. 

Bal~, Frank. S. Bakman, Walter vJ. Balanan, R. L. Bakman and 

Ida Ba!~ Gilstrap, copartners, sl1all stand relieved of all further 

public utility obligations and liabilities in connection with the 

operation of the public utility water system herein authorized to be 

transferred. 

3. BalQl1an Water Co;. shall file· in quadruplicate, within thirty 

days after the date of actual t=ansfer, in accordance with General 

Order No,. 96-A, '(a) the revised rate scbedule$ attached hereto as 

Append:tx'A, to be applicable LA. the Rancho Easterby Tariff Area, 

which is to include the area ce~-eificated here~, and (b) a revised 

tariff service area map acceptable ~o this Commission, applicable 

to the said area. Such tariff sheets shall become effective upon 

five days' notice to this Commission and to- the pub-lie after filing 

as hereinabove provided. 

9 - Bal~ 'Hater Co. shall file in quadxuplicate, wi~hin thirty 

days after the date of actual t~ansfer, in accordance with General 

Order No. 96-A, (a) the revised rate schedules attached hereto as 

Append~ B, to be applieable to the Ba~ Homesites Tariff Area, and 

(b) a revised tariff service area map acceptable to this Commission 

applicable to the said area. Such tariff sheets shall become 

-10-



A. 43721, A. 43722 SO 

effective upon five days' notice to this Commission and to the public 

after filtng as hereinabove provided. 

10. ~kma.n 'Hater Co .. shall :i:ile in quadrup.licate, within thirty 

days after the date of, actual transfer, in accordance with General 

Order No. 9G-A, a single set of rules acceptable to this Commission, 

to be applicable to the service areaS being acquired and the 

certificated area under the authority herein granted. Such tariff 

Sheets shall become effective upon five days' notice to this 

Commission and to the public after f1l:tng as hereinabove provided. 

11. Ba!.;man Water Co. shall 1."lot1£y this COmtn:\.:;s!on, in writing" 

of the date service is first rendered to the public in the area 

he~ein certificated under the rates and rules authorized herein, 

within t~, days thereafter. 

12. Balanan Hater Co. shall' file within thirty days after the 

system is placed in operation unde~ the rates and rules authorized, 

four copies of a comprehensive map sbowtng the service areas acquired 

and certificated herefn; drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 

400 feet to the :£.nch, delineatinz by appropriate mar!d.ngs thereon the 

various tracts and territory se~ed; the principal water proQuetion~ 

sto~age and distribution facilities; and the location of the various 

water system properties of applicant. 

13. Bat~ ~jatcr Co. shall determine accruals for depreciatiox: 

by dividing the original cost of depreciable utility plant, less . ' 

estimated ~~tu=e net salvage less depreCiation :esel~e, by the 

estimated remaining life of the 'Plant; furthe-=) Bal'lUall 'VTater Co .. 

shall :eview the accruals as oi .January 1st of tb.e year following t1:'..e 
. . 

year fol1o~~g the date ser\rlce is ~i:st ~endered to the public under 

the rates and rules authorized herein, and thereafter when'major 

-11-



• A. 43721» A. 43722 SO 

changes in plant composition occu~ and for each plant account at 

intervals of not more than five years. Results of such reviews shall 

be submitted to this Commission. 

14. Ordering paragraph 7 of Decision No .. 61550, dated 

February 21, 1961, in Application No. 42056, which ordered that 

extensions of the Rancho Easterby ~,rater Company system shall not be 

made tnto territory outside of its certificated area, is modified to 

permit the extension of this system, unaer Section 1001 of the Public 

Utilities Code, into the territory referred to' as Area itA" :In 

Application No. 43722. 

15,. Bakman Water Co., for the purposes set forth in Applications 

Nos. 43721 and 43722 herein» may issue, on or after the effective 

date of this order and on or before June 30, 1963, not to exceed 

$77,070 aggregate par value of its capital stock at $10 per share 

and Bakman !·1ater Co.. shall file 'irlth this Commission a report or 

reports as required by General Order No.. 24-A, which order insofar 

as applicable, is hereby made a part of this order. 

16.. nal~ ';orater Co. may assume the payment of the long-tem 

indebtedness of not to exceed $G,500 referred to ~ the second 

amendments to ihe applications. ,-

The autborizations berein granted will expire if not 

exercised on or before June 30, 1963 • 
. 

This order shall become effective twenty days after the 

date hereoi. 
(3", .. Francisco DAd at __ ~ _______ , 

day of __ ~~~$OoA",",~:o-4~ __ _ 

t 

c01llIl.1ssioners 



ee 
A. 4372l, 43722 (a.s amended) ET 

• 

APPt!CA3!trrY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 4 

Schedule No. R-l 

Rancho Easterb: Tsrif~ Area 

CEN'ERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered ~ter ~erviee. 

TT:T.RITORY 

Trllet l237, Rancho Easterby Cc.rde'Os, Atherton Heights, the area 
bounded. by Ki.ngs Ca.nyon Road,. South Eisen Avenue, Clovis Avenue e.:od 
Fancher Creek, and viCinity, located approX1mately 1-3/4 miles east of 
Fres'l.lo, Fresno County .. 

Quantity Rates: 

F'ir~t 800 cu. ft. or less ••• ~ ............... . 
Next 4,200 cu~ ft., per 100 cu. ft ••.•.••••• 
OvtYr: ;,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu~ ft ......... .. 

y~ Charge: 

For 5/~ X 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-ineh meter ........•••... ~.-... .•..•.•.•••.......•. 
For l-inch meter 
For 1~1neh meter 
For 2-1nch meter 

••.....•.••.••...... 
.............. ~ ..... . 
........•.•.......•• 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

o\j~ 3.00 
.25 
.20 

$3.00 
3.75 
5.00 
8.00 

13.00 

the Minimum Charge vill entitle the customer 
to the q,'u9,ntity o~ '\.Tt\ter which that minimum 
charge \I1ll purchase at the Que..ntity Rates .. 

, 



e 
A. 43721, 43722 (a.s amended) ET 

A?PtICA3TtI'l'Y 

APPENDD: A 
Pa.ge 2 or 4. 

Schedule No. R-2 

::\..'!1.Tlcho fAsterby Ta.riff' A.rea. 

~t ~ RA~ SERVICE 

A~~l1eable t~ all flat rate ~ter ~ervice. 

~ITORY 

Tract 1237, Rancho Easterby Gardens, Atherton Heights, the area 
Cou:>.ded. bY' Kings Canyon Roa.d~ South Eisen Avenue, Clovis Avenue and 
Fancher Creek, and. vie1n1ty, located. appro:x::tmately 1-3/4 miles east 
o~ Fresno, :Fresno Cou:o.ty. 

RATES -
Per Service Connection 

'Per Month' 

1. For a single-f~lyre~identia.l unit, 
including premises not exceeding 
e, 000 ~q. tt.. in area. .......... " .......... .. 

For each 100 ~q. ft. or ~remises in 
excess or S,OOO sq. ft ••••••••••••• 

2. For 8. multiple 1.lll1t residential unit, 
incl~' two-units and premises not 
oxcceding 15,000 sq. ft ••••.• _ .••••. 

a. For each additional unit •••••• 
b. For each 100 sq. ft- of premises in 

excess or 1;,000 sq. ft ••••••• 

3. For each evaporati'V'e type cooler or re­
frigeration type air conditioning unit: 

.03 

6.00 
3.00 

.03-

C1reula.ting type ~.................. .20 
Non-e1reulat1ng type ••••••••••••• .8; 

( Continued) 



e 
A. 43~l2l7 43722 (as 8::lended) ET 

~ (Continued) 

A?P£NDD: A 
Page 3 of 4 

Schedule No. R-2 

Ra~cho Easteroy Tari~~ Area 

('.EN1'!RA t ~.B8IE SERVICE 
(Continued.) 

4. For each ~ng ~.,ol equ1:oped 'w'ith 
a ree1rc\llo.ting filter, d'1.U"ing the 
six-month period. May through October 

5. For each business establisbment served 
f.':rom a.: 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

$3.00 

a. :3/4-inch service connection 
b. l-inch :lervice connection 

....... 4.50 
8.00' .......... II' 

SPECIAL CONnITIOJl!S 

1. All service not covered by the above classH'1eo.tions rill be 
fUrnished only on a metered basis. 

2. A meter may be installed a.t option of utility or customer f.or 
above classif:tcations, in 'Which event :service thereatter will be f.'urni:lhed 
only on the 'oasis or Schedule No. R-l,. General Metered Service. 

:3. The S"Jinm:il!)g pool rate entitles the customer to' completely 1"111 
the pool not more than once during the sea.son to 'Which the ~ate applies. 
Premises 'Which include swimming ~ools not equipped with properly opera­
ting filters 'Will be served only under Schedule No. R-l, General, Metered 
Service. ' 



e 
A. 43721, 43722 (as amended) ET 

APPtICASTtITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pe.~e 4 o~ 4 

Schedule No .. R-5 

Rancho EAsterby T~rirr Area 

Applicable to all !"'iro hydrant semee t'Urnished to municipalities, 
duly organized i'1re districts and other political subdiVisions o~ the 
State. ' 

TI:R.~ITORY 

Tract 1237, Rancho Easterby Cardens, Atherton Heights, the area 
bounded by Kings Canyon Road, South E1:sen Avenue, CloVis Avenue and 
Fancher Creek~ and viCinity, located. approximately l-3/4 miles east 
of Fresno, Fresno County. 

Per Month 

For each hydrant ............•..•.....•..... _ .. t2.00 

S~C!AL CO~tOTTroN§ 

1. For ~~ter delivered for other than fire protect1onpurposes 
charges 'Jill be made at the q'l.lAIl.tity rates under Schedule No. R-l, 
General Metered Service. 

2. The cost of installation and maintenance othydrants vill be 
bonte by the utility. 

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense ~f the 
partyrequest1ng relocation. 

4. The utility \lill supply only such 'Water at such pressure. as 
may be availAble from time to time as a result of its normSl opere.­
tion of the system. 



e 
A. 43721~ 43722 (as amended) El' 

A?'I>tICA'Bnm 

APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 2 

Schedule No_ B-1 

BakmanHomesites Tariff Area 

A~pl1ce.ble to all metered .... ater service_. 

nAAITORY 

The area bounded bY' Willo .... , 01ive~ North. ~IilmeW'aw., and Beltlont 
Avenues, a:od. vieinity, located approx:tmately 1 mile east or Fresno·, 
Fresno County ~ 

Quantity Rate~: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

800 cu. ft. or less •.....•......••• 
3~200 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ......... . 
6~OOO cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••••• 

10,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••••• 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/e X 3/4-inch meter .•....••.....•...... 
For 3!4-inch meter .... ~ .... -.......•.• 
For 1-inch meter .•..........•••..•.. 

ParMeter 
Per Month 

$2.00 
.1$. 
.12 
.10 

$2.00 
2.50 
3 .. 00 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the q'U8.nt1ty of wter which that minimum 
charge 'Will purchase at the Quantity Ra.tes. 



e 
A .. 43721,. 1.372'2 (as ame~ded) B'! 

AP~!.ICABI!.ITY 

APp~mIX 13 
Page 2 ·.,r 2 

Schedule No. B-2 

BA.krnan Homesites T:"l.ri rf' Area 

Applicable to all flat rate water service. 

Trn,lUTORY 

The area 'bounded by Willow, Olive, North M:t:o:o.ewa.'W'a, and Belmont­
Avenues, and vieinity, located. approx:i.me.tely 1 mile oe.st. or FresnO",. 
Fresno County. 

1. For a sillgle-fam.ily residel)tial unit or 
other single unit establishment iDcluding 
prases and served t'rom. a.: 

a. 3/4-1nch service connection •••••••••••• 
b. l-incb ~ervice connoction •••••••••••• 

2. For each eva.;poro.tive tYPe cooler dUl:'1ng the 
months of Mo.y through September: 

Ci%-C'\lJ.a.tin.g t:rpe, ...... ., ••••• ' ••••• ,. ••••••• ..... 
NOD-eireulating type ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

3. For the 4-inch service conncctio~ to 
Easterby School No.2 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CON'DI1'IONS 

Per Month 

$ 2.75 
3.50 

.25 

.75 

40.00 

1. All service :not covered by the above classifications 'Will be 
~-ished only on a metered ba~is. 

2. Meters mFJ.Y' be installed at option of utility or customer 'Cor 
above classifications, in ...,hich E1V'ont service th.ereafter will 'oe f\1r­
nished. only on the 'basis of Schedule No. B' -1, General Metered Service. 

3. Charges for air coolers. 'Will apply as provided i:l the above 
schedule except in those cases where the eustomer notif.ies the utility, 
in \/l'iting, which months,. during the above period, any air cooler will 
not be in service, and providing that such u.'lUt is disconnected e\lriDg 
said months subject to inspection by a utility representative. 


